10/07/2019, it appeared that the goods were of USA origin, however the importer 

had mis-declared the country of Origin as `Afghanistan' to wrongly avail the benefit 

under Notification No. 99/2011-Cus dated 09/11/2011. Accordingly, the goods 

viz. 41250 Kgs of "WALNUTS IN SHELL" packed in 1650 Bags, totally valued at Rs. 

59,07,011/- (Rupees Fifty Nine Lakhs Seven Thousand and Eleven only), which 

was detained under Panchnama dated 10/07/2019 were placed under seizure vide 

Seizure Memo issued from F. No. DRI/AZU/CI/ENQ-83(INT-26/2019)/2019 dated 

26/07/2019, under reasonable belief that the same were liable to confiscation

[...]

commr-cusmundra@nic.in), as to why:-

(i) The Goods i.e. `Walnuts (In-shell)' weighing 101250 Kgs, imported by 

wrongly claiming and availing benefit of exemption under Notification No. 

99/2011-Cus dated 09/11/2011 as amended, totally valued at Rs. 

1,60,05,704/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty Lakhs Five Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Four only) (as detailed in Annexure-A to the SCN, should 

not be held liable for confiscation under Section 111(m) and 111(o) of the 

Customs Act, 1962. 

(ii) Customs duty amounting to Rs. 2,01,61,753/- (Rupees Two Crore One 

Lakh Sixty One Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Three only), as 

detailed in the Annexure `A' to the show cause notice evaded by them on 

the goods imported by wrongly claiming and availing the benefit of 

exemption under notification 'No. 99/2011-Cus dated 09/11/2011 as 

amended, should not be demanded and recovered from them, under 

Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(iii) The Customs Duty amounting to Rs. 85,60,628/- (Rupees Eighty Five 

Lakhs Sixty Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty Eight only) already paid 

by them should not be appropriated and adjusted towards their duty 

liability. 

(iv) Interest should not be recovered from them on the said Customs duty, as 

at (ii) above, under Section 28 AA of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(v) The Interest amounting to Rs. 59,807/- (Rupees Fifty Nine Thousand 

Eight Hundred and Seven only) already paid by them should not be 

appropriated and adjusted towards their interest liability. 

(vi) Penalty should not be imposed on them under Section 112(a) and 

112(b)/ 114A of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(vii) Penalty should not be imposed on them under Section 1 14 A of the

[...]

involved in the case which .are to be decided in the present adjudication are as below 

whether: 

(i) The Goods i.e. Walnuts (In-shell)' weighing 101250 Kgs, imported by 

wrongly claiming and availing benefit of exemption under Notification No. 

99/2011-Cus dated 09/11/2011 as amended, totally valued at Rs. 

1,60,05,704/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty Lakhs Five Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Four only) (as detailed in Annexure-A to the SCN, are liable 

for confiscation under Section 111(m) and 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(ii) Customs duty amounting to Rs. 2,01,61,753/- (Rupees Two Crore One 

Lakh Sixty One Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Three only), as detailed 

in the Annexure A' to the show cause notice evaded by them on the goods 

imported by wrongly claiming and availing the benefit of exemption under 

notification No. 99/2011-Cus dated 09/11/20 11 as amended, are liable to 

be demanded and recovered from them, under Section 28(4) of the Customs